that the Acquisition would not constitute a reverse takeover for the purpose of Rule 14.06(6),
subject to compliance with the following conditions:

(a) the Company to include in the circular enhanced disclosure of the information about the
Target Group comparable to prospectus standard; and

(b) the Company to appoint a financial adviser acceptable to the Stock Exchange to conduct
due diligence on the Target Group with reference to Practice Note 21 of the Listing Rules.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the 12-month period
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 36 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following chart sets out the possible effects of the Acquisition on the shareholding
structure of the Company assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure
of the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of Completion:

As at the date of this announcement
Upon the issue

of the Consideration Shares

Upon the issue of the Consideration
Shares and the Conversion Shares

(Note 1)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Long Grand Limited (Note 2) 12,887,473,880 67.69 12,887,473,880 53.61 12,887,473,880 40.57
Vendor – – 5,000,000,000 20.80 12,727,272,727 40.07

Sub-total 12,887,473,880 67.69 17,887,473,880 74.41 25,614,746,607 80.64
Other public Shareholders 6,151,598,440 32.31 6,151,598,440 25.59 6,151,598,440 19.36

Total 19,039,072,320 100.00 24,039,072,320 100.00 31,766,345,047 100.00

Notes:

1. The table assumes full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and is for illustration purpose only. Pursuant
to the terms of the Convertible Bonds, the Company will not issue any Shares if (i) upon such issue, any
Bondholder(s) and parties acting in concert with it/them will trigger a change in control or being obligated
to carry out a general offer under the Takeovers Code, and/or (ii) upon such issue, the shareholding by the
public in the Company will be less than 25% or the minimum prescribed percentage as set out in the Listing
Rules from time to time.

2. Long Grand Limited is owned as to 70% by Mr. Yam Yu and as to 30% by Mr. Yuen Leong.